Ordinance No. 264-2024

By Council Members Conwell and Griffin (by departmental request)

FOR PASSAGE March 4, 2024

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend Sections 2b and 4 of Ordinance No. 895-2022, passed October 3, 2022, as amended, relating to authorizing the Director of City Planning to create the Transformative Arts Projects Fund Program.

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 895-2022, passed October 3, 2022, this Council authorized the Director of City Planning to create and administer the Transformative Public Art Projects Fund Program (the "Program"); and

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 36-2024, passed January 29, 2024, this Council authorized an amendment to the above program which authorized, among other things, the Director of City Planning to enter into contract with the Assembly for the Arts to establish, implement, and manage the Program; and

WHEREAS, additional clarification is needed regarding the total amount of the agreement with Assembly for the Arts regarding the Program; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That Sections 2b and 4 of Ordinance No. 895-2022, passed October 3, 2022, as amended by Ordinance No. 36-2024, passed January 29, 2024, are amended to read as follows:

Section 2b. That any and all communications, including written, oral, or electronic, documents implementing the Transformative Public Art Projects Fund Program shall recognize be co-branded between the Administration and Cleveland City Council.

Section 4. That the cost of the agreement to Assembly for the Arts shall not exceed \$90,000 \$3,000,000, in which \$90,000 shall be retained by Assembly for the Arts for their administrative cost and the balance of \$2,910,000 shall be awarded under the Transformative Public Arts Projects Fund Program and shall be paid from Fund No. Nos. 10 SF 400, 01-001-9997, Fund No. 15 SF 190, and other funds approved by the Director of Finance. (RQS 8006, RLA 2022-67)

Section 2. That existing Sections 2b and 4 of Ordinance No. 895-2022, passed October 3, 2022, as amended by Ordinance No. 36-2024, passed January 29, 2024, are repealed.

<u>Section 3</u>. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

RB:uo 3-4-2024

For: Director Huang

Ord. No. 264-2024

READ FIRST TIME

By Council Members Conwell and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend Sections 2b and 4 of Ordinance No. 895-2022, passed October 3, 2022, as amended, relating to authorizing the Director of City Planning to create the Transformative Arts Projects Fund Program.

REPORTS

and referred	to	
20		
불		
	CITY C	LERK
O ANI	READ SECOND TIME	
NO	CITY C	LERK
, SEC	READ THIRD TIME on MA	RCH 4, 2024
READ FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD	PRESI	DENT
REA	СІТУ С	LERK
	APPROVED	
	MAYO	R
Recorded Vol. 1	Page	
Published in the	e City Record	

REPORT after second Reading